(J5) Reflects the conversion of certain Senior Secured Convertible Notes issued by QT Imaging immediately prior to the Closing of the Business
Combination into such number of validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of QT Imaging Common Stock that upon the completion of the
Business Combination and the application of the Exchange Ratio was exchanged for such consideration as was provided for in the Business
Combination Agreement, including that number of shares of Combined Company Common Stock as was equal in the aggregate to 100,000 shares of
Combined Company Common Stock. Upon conversion of aforementioned Senior Secured Convertible Notes, the unamortized associated deemed debt
discount was fully expensed.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(unaudited)

QT Imaging, Inc.

(Historical)
GigCapital5, Inc.

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

Revenue   $ 40,355  $ —   $ —   $ 40,355
Cost of revenue   134,988   —   —   134,988

Gross profit   (94,633)   —   —   (94,633)

Operating Expenses:
Research and development   1,485,636   —   (105,255)  (P)   1,380,381
Selling, general, and administrative   3,427,690   4,927,599   (604,139)  (P)   23,989,972

   11,511,550  (T)
   1,508,983  (U)
   3,218,289  (R)

Total operating expenses   4,913,326   4,927,599   (15,529,428)   25,370,353

Loss from operations   (5,007,959)   (4,927,599)   (15,529,428)   (25,464,986)
Interest expense   (544,826)   (219,686)   367,704  (Q)   (6,092,504)

   (5,258,554)  (Q1)
   (437,142)  (Q4)

Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   1,526,860   (1,526,860)  (O)   —
Other income (expense)   (544,566)   14,953   8,897  (Q2)  43,726

   20,000  (S)
   544,442  (Q3)

Loss before income tax expense   (6,097,351)   (3,605,472)   (21,810,941)   (31,513,764)
Income tax expense   1,600   419,119   (419,119)  (O)   1,600

Net loss   $ (6,098,951)  $ (4,024,591)  $(21,391,822)   $(31,515,364)

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Statement of Operations

(O) Represents the elimination of interest income related to the investments in the GigCapital5 Trust Account as of the beginning of the period and the
corresponding income tax expense.

(P) Reflects the reversal of stock-based compensation on QT Imaging Options and warrant expense, for other than In-The-Money Company Warrants,
both of which are assumed to be cancelled as January 1, 2023.

(Q) Reflects the reversal of interest expense and amortization of the debt discount on QT Imaging Convertible Notes and Bridge Loans converted to QT